#### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

# Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-39-2023]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 121; Authorization of Production Activity; GE Vernova Operations, LLC; (Turbines and Generators); Schenectady, New York

On June 8, 2023, GE Vernova Operations, LLC submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board for its facility within FTZ 121, in Schenectady, New York.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (88 FR 39400, June 16, 2023). On October 6, 2023, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including section 400.14.

Dated: October 6, 2023.

#### Elizabeth Whiteman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-22571 Filed 10-11-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

# Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-38-2023]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 163; Authorization of Production Activity; Puerto Rico Steel Products Corporation; (Construction and Fencing Products); Coto Laurel, Puerto Rico

On June 8, 2023, Puerto Rico Steel Products Corporation submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board for its facility within Subzone 163L, in Coto Laurel, Puerto Rico.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (88 FR 38811, June 14, 2023). On October 6, 2023, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including section 400.14.

Dated: October 6, 2023.

#### Elizabeth Whiteman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-22572 Filed 10-11-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

#### Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-40-2023]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 255; Authorization of Production Activity; Lenox Corporation; (Kitchenware, Tableware, Home Décor Sets); Hagerstown, Maryland

On June 8, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County, Maryland, grantee of FTZ 255, submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board on behalf of Lenox Corporation, within FTZ 255, in Hagerstown, Maryland.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (88 FR 39823, June 20, 2023). On October 6, 2023, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including section 400.14.

Dated: October 6, 2023.

# Elizabeth Whiteman,

 ${\it Executive Secretary.}$ 

[FR Doc. 2023–22573 Filed 10–11–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

# Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-53-2023]

Foreign-Trade Zone 124; Application for Expansion of Subzone 124A; Valero Refining—New Orleans L.L.C.; Destrehan, Louisiana

An application has been submitted to the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board by the Port of South Louisiana, grantee of FTZ 124, requesting an expansion of Subzone 124A on behalf of Valero Refining—New Orleans L.L.C. The application was submitted pursuant to the provisions of the Foreign-Trade Zones Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), and the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400). It was formally docketed on October 5, 2023.

The applicant is requesting authority to expand Subzone 124A to include a

new site located at 11842 River Road in St. Rose (Site 2, 2.63 acres). No authorization for additional production activity has been requested at this time.

In accordance with the FTZ Board's regulations, Camille Evans of the FTZ Staff is designated examiner to review the application and make recommendations to the FTZ Board.

Public comment is invited from interested parties. Submissions shall be addressed to the FTZ Board's Executive Secretary and sent to: ftz@trade.gov. The closing period for their receipt is November 21, 2023. Rebuttal comments in response to material submitted during the foregoing period may be submitted during the subsequent 15-day period to December 6, 2023.

A copy of the application will be available for public inspection in the "Online FTZ Information Section" section of the FTZ Board's website, which is accessible via www.trade.gov/ftz.

For further information, contact Camille Evans at *Camille.Evans@trade.gov*.

Dated: October 5, 2023.

### Elizabeth Whiteman,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023–22484 Filed 10–11–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

# International Trade Administration [A-533-869]

Certain New Pneumatic Off-the-Road Tires From India: Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Review; 2021–2022

**AGENCY:** Enforcement and Compliance, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

**SUMMARY:** The U.S. Department of Commerce (Commerce) finds that certain producers/exporters subject to this administrative review made sales of subject merchandise at less than normal value during the period of review (POR) March 1, 2021, through February 28, 2022.

DATES: Applicable October 12, 2023. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lilit Astvatsatrian or Caroline Carroll, AD/CVD Operations, Office IX, Enforcement and Compliance, International Trade Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482–6412 or (202) 482–4948, respectively.

# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: